(Cayman)

Jamuta

(BVI)

Richwise

(BVI)

Grandlink

(HK)

Greentown

Real Estate

(PRC)

Zhoushan Yihua

(PRC)

Zhoushan Xianghe

(PRC)

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

13% 51% 36%

Other Investors

Project

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Immediately after the completion of the Acquisition

Yuhang Greentown

(PRC)

The Company

(Cayman)

Richwise

(BVI)

Grandlink

(HK)

Greentown

Real Estate

(PRC)

Zhoushan Yihua

(PRC)

Zhoushan Xianghe

(PRC)

100%

100% 100%

100%

100%

13% 51% 36%

Other Investors

Project

100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company (based on the best

knowledge of the Directors) as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the

completion of the Acquisition (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the

Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the Completion Date save for the allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares).

As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

the completion of

the Acquisition

Shareholder

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr Song Weiping

and his associates 560,983,000 34.2% 560,983,000 33.9%

Mr Shou Bainian

and his associates 384,490,500 23.4% 384,490,500 23.3%

Tandellen Group

Limited 100,000,000 6.1% 100,000,000 6.0%

Jamuta – – 13,010,000 0.8%

Public Shareholders 594,669,607 36.3% 594,669,607 36.0%

Total 1,640,143,107 100.0% 1,653,153,107 100.0%

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Mr Guo is an executive Director and hence a connected person of the Company under the

Listing Rules. Jamuta, being wholly-owned by Mr Guo, is regarded as an associate of Mr Guo.

The Acquisition, being a transaction between the Company and Jamuta, constitutes a connected

transaction of the Company under the Listing Rules. Since the highest of all applicable

percentage ratios (other than the profit ratio) of the Acquisition calculated in accordance with

Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules are above 0.1% but below 2.5%, the Acquisition is subject to

the reporting and announcement requirements as set out in Rules 14A.45 and 14A.47 of the

[…]

normal commercial term and it is fair and reasonable so far as the Shareholders are

concerned.

3.6 Dilution to the shareholdings of the public Shareholders

The Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately 0.793% of the existing issued

share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) approximately

0.787% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares on the Completion Date (assuming that there is no change in

its issued share capital from the Latest Practicable Date to the Completion Date save for

the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares).

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after completion of the Acquisition (assuming that there is no change in the

issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the Completion

Date save for the issue of the Consideration Shares):

Table 3: Shareholding structure of the Company

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

completion of the Acquisition

Shareholders No. of Shares

Shareholding

% No. of Shares

Shareholding

%

Mr. Song Weiping

and his associates 560,983,000 34.2% 560,983,000 33.9%

Mr. Shou Bainian

and his associates 384,490,500 23.4% 384,490,500 23.3%

Tandellen Group

Limited 100,000,000 6.1% 100,000,000 6.0%

Jamuta – – 13,010,000 0.8%

Public Shareholders 594,669,607 36.3% 594,669,607 36.0%

Total 1,640,143,107 100.0% 1,653,153,107 100.0%

As illustrated in Table 3 above, the shareholding of the public Shareholders would

decrease from approximately 36.3% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately

36.0% upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 34 –

Given that (i) the issue of Consideration Shares shall not have any significant

dilution effect on the shareholding of the public Shareholders; (ii) the issue of

Consideration Shares for partial settlement of the Consideration can reduce the cash

outflow of the Group, we concur with the view of the Directors that the issue of